	No
3	n the Supreme Court of the United States
	$\begin{array}{c} \text{ARTEZ HAMMONDS,} \\ Petitioner, \end{array}$
	v.
	COMMISSIONER,
A	LABAMA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, Responder

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHRISTINE A. FREEMAN, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
MATT D. SCHULZ
Counsel of Record
SPENCER J. HAHN
FEDERAL DEFENDERS FOR THE MIDDLE
DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
817 S. COURT STREET
MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA 36104
(334) 834-2099
matt\_schulz@fd.org

#### CAPITAL CASE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI1
OPINIONS BELOW
JURISDICTION1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT
I. The Eleventh Circuit has decided an important federal question in a capital murder case in direct conflict with this Court's decisions in <i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965) and <i>Carter v. Kentucky</i> , 450 U.S. 288 (1981)
A. This Court's precedents in <i>Griffin</i> and <i>Carter</i> clearly establish that, where the jury is invited to draw an adverse inference from a defendant's election not to testify, generalized instructions regarding the burden of proof and that prosecutorial statements are not evidence, are not sufficient to cure the Fifth Amendment error.
B. The direct conflict between the Eleventh Circuit's decision here and this Court's precedent
C. The Eleventh Circuit's decision has widened the direct conflict with <i>Carter</i> begun by the Ninth Circuit and taken that error further by directly contravening <i>Griffin</i> , both inviting other circuits to join in disregarding this Court's clear commands, and effectively creating a circuit split
II. This Court should also grant certiorari because the Eleventh Circuit's harmlessness determination is in direct conflict with this Court's decisions in <i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993), and <i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946), and because the harmlessness finding was inextricably bound up with the Eleventh Circuit's incorrect application of <i>Griffin</i> and <i>Carter</i>
A. The direct conflict with <i>Brecht</i>
B. The direct conflict with <i>Kotteakos</i>
CONCLUSION
APPENDIX A: Opinion in <i>Hammonds v. Comm'r, Ala. Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 712 F. App'x 841 (11th Cir. 2017)

	Excerpt of opinion in Hammonds v. Allen, 849 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (N	
APPENDIX C:	Opinion in <i>Ex parte Hammonds</i> , 777 So. 2d 777 (Ala. 2000)	25a
APPENDIX D:	Order Denying Rehearing & Rehearing En Banc	30a
APPENDIX E:	Order of Justice Thomas granting extension of time	31a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

Brecht v. Abrahamson, 507 U.S. 619 (1993)21, 22, 23, 24
Carter v. Kentucky, 450 U.S. 288 (1981)
Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 18 (1967)
Estelle v. Williams, 425 U.S. 501 (1976)
Ex parte Hammonds, 777 So. 2d 777 (Ala. 2000)
Fry v. Pliler, 551 U.S. 112 (2007)
Griffin v. California, 380 U.S. 609 (1965) passin
Hammonds v. Allen, 849 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (M.D. Ala. 2012)
Hammonds v. Comm'r, Ala. Dep't of Corrs., 712 F. App'x 841 (11th Cir. 2017 passim
Hittson v. GDCP Warden, 759 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2014)
Kotteakos v. United States, 328 U.S. 750 (1946) passin
Sullivan v. Louisiana, 508 U.S. 275 (1993)
United States v. Castaneda, 94 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 1996) passin
United States v. Dominguez Benitez, 542 U.S. 74 (2004)
United States v. Ladd, 877 F.2d 1083 (1st Cir. 1989)
United States v. Padilla, 639 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2011)
United States v. Russo, 796 F.2d 1443 (11th Cir. 1986)
United States v. Singh, 1995 WL 595548 (2d Cir. 1995) (unpublished)
United States v. Skidmore, 254 F.3d 635 (7th Cir. 2001)
United States v. Soto, 519 F.3d 927 (9th Cir. 2008)
Welch v. City of Pratt. Kan., 214 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir. 2000)

## Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)
Other Authorities
Kent Faulk, Former Alabama Chief Justice Sue Bell Cobb Files Complaint Against Houston County D.A., AL.com (BIRMINGHAM NEWS), Feb. 16, 2016
Shaila Dewan & Andrew W. Lehren, <i>An Alabama Prosecutor sets the Penalties and Fills the Coffers</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 12, 2016
Shaila Dewan, Forcing a District Attorney's Hand, N.Y. Times, Dec. 30, 2016 12
Constitutional Provisions
U.S. Const. amend. V
U.S. Const. amend. VIII
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1
